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WARNING!
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE COVER ON THIS SPEAKER. THERE ARE NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS 
INSIDE. REFER ALL SERVICING TO A QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN
To prevent fire or electric shock, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture. Do not store or operate this product near any liquids, heat sources 
such as radiators, heat registers or under extreme weather conditions. Clean only with a dry cloth. Users should exhibit extra safety when the WARNING 
or CAUTION symbol appears in this instruction manual and follow all precautions as they are stated. 

¡ADVERTENCIA!
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO QUITE LA CUBIERTA DE ESTE ALTAVOZ. NO HAY PARTES REPARABLES POR EL 
USUARIO ADENTRO. REMITIR TODO SERVICIO A UN TÉCNICO CALIFICADO
Para evitar incendios o descargas eléctricas, no exponga este equipo a la lluvia ni a la humedad. No almacene ni opere este producto cerca de líquidos, 
fuentes de calor como radiadores, registros de calor o bajo condiciones climáticas extremas. Limpiar solamente con un paño seco. Los usuarios deben 
mostrar una seguridad adicional cuando aparece el símbolo de ADVERTENCIA o PRECAUCIÓN en este manual de instrucciones y seguir todas las 
precauciones tal como se indican.

AVERTISSEMENT !
POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, NE RETIREZ PAS LE CAPOT DE CET ENCEINTE. IL N'Y A AUCUNE PARTIE RÉPARABLE PAR 
L'UTILISATEUR À L'INTÉRIEUR. CONFIEZ TOUTE RÉPARATION À UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIÉ.
Pour éviter les incendies ou les chocs électriques, n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité. Ne stockez ni n'utilisez ce produit à proximité de 
liquides, de sources de chaleur comme des radiateurs, des registres de chaleur ou dans des conditions climatiques extrêmes. Nettoyez uniquement avec 
un chiffon sec. Les utilisateurs doivent faire preuve de prudence lorsqu'ils voient le symbole d'AVERTISSEMENT ou de PRÉCAUTION dans ce manuel 
d'instructions et suivre toutes les précautions telles qu'indiquées.

Position the CAM-26 over the car mirror and secure 
it using the two elastic bands as shown:

CONNECTIONS

Coloque el CAM-26 sobre el espejo del automóvil y 
fíjelo usando las dos bandas elásticas como se 
muestra:

CONEXIONES

Connect the included backup camera to the 
device as shown:

Conecte la cámara de respaldo incluida al 
dispositivo como se muestra:

Elastic Bands / Bandas elásticas
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1. USB Input: Connect the supplied USB side of the Car 12VDC-to-mini USB cable to this input.
2. AV Input: Connect the suppled backup camera cable to this input or 3.5mm stereo audio cable.
3. TF Card Slot: insert a TF card with media files stored on (music, photos, images, videos, etc.).
4. GPS: GPS port.
5. Mounting Clips: Align the CAM-26 unit in front of your rear view mirror and use the supplied rubber elastic  
    bands (#6) to secure it to the mounting clips and behind your rear view mirror.
6. Rubber Elastic Band x 2
7. Power ON/OFF Switch
8. Reset Button: Using a paper clip or small point pen/pencil, press to reset the system to the its default setting.
9. High Definition Front View Camera with Slide-out Positioning
10. Video Screen Display
11. Onscreen Display

Thank you for purchasing the QFX CAM-26. Please refer these instructions to gain a better understand of its functions 
and operation. 
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OPERATION
• Insert a high-speed TF card into the TF card slot (3) in order to record and playback video, photos, etc. NOTE: If your TF 

card is not recording properly, go to the Settings menu, toggle to the “Format” function to reformat the TF card.
Onscreen Display (10) Functions/Controls 
• Once the unit is connected to automobile power connection to the USB port using the supplied cable, the unit will start to 

record video (Red on-screen button). You can stop video (press again and changes to White on-screen button).
• Select the on-screen functions to operate the device. 

◦ Functions: Record Video, Take Photo, Microphone ON/OFF, Lock, Playback, Settings, Set Screen Brightness, Antenna 
Wireless Strength, USB Connection, Time/Date Display

◦ If the device functions become unstable for any reason, you can press the reset button (8) to restart the device. 

The images below show the Settings menus that you can toggle through to adjust specific parameters and or to move up or 
down the menu list. Here of Settings menu names and functions:

Date/Time Display Year, Month, Day, Day
Resolution  2K, 1440P or 1080P
Loop Recording 1 minute, 3 minutes, 5 minutes, OFF
Exposure  -3 to +3 in increments of 1
Screen Saver OFF, 1 minute, 2 minutes
Key Sound  ON or OFF
Format   Press “Confirm” to format TF card
Language  Choose your preferred language
Default  Reset unit to factory default settings
Version  Version Display ON or OFF
Pull Images  Original image, Image
WiFi  WiFi ON/OFF. Scan QR Code to run App.
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1. Entrada USB: Conecte el lado USB provisto del cable de 12 V CC a mini USB del automóvil a esta entrada.
2. Entrada AV: Conecte el cable de la cámara de respaldo provisto a esta entrada o el cable de audio estéreo de 3,5 mm.
3. Ranura para tarjeta TF: inserte una tarjeta TF con archivos multimedia almacenados (música, fotos, imágenes, videos, etc.).
4. GPS: puerto GPS.
5. Clips de montaje: Alinee la unidad CAM-26 frente a su espejo retrovisor y use las bandas elásticas de goma provistas (#6)  
    para asegurarla a los clips de montaje y detrás de su espejo retrovisor.
6. Banda elástica de goma x 2
7. Interruptor de encendido/apagado
8. Botón de reinicio: Con un clip o un bolígrafo o lápiz pequeño, presione para restablecer el sistema a su configuración  
    predeterminada.
9. Cámara de visión frontal de alta definición con posicionamiento deslizable
10. Pantalla de video
11. Pantalla en pantalla

Gracias por adquirir la cámara QFX CAM-26. Consulte estas instrucciones para comprender mejor sus funciones y su 
funcionamiento.
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If you want to connect the device to a PC, there are three modes that you can choose from once you are connected to the 
powered USB port on the PC. These include:
• Mass Storage: you can copy/paste files to/from the TF card.
• PC Camera: you may use device as a PC-connected camera.
• REC Mode: navigates to the same initial screen as power-up from a PC.

SETTINGS MENUS
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OPERACIÓN
• Inserte una tarjeta TF de alta velocidad en la ranura para tarjetas TF (3) para grabar y reproducir videos, fotos, 

etc. NOTA: Si su tarjeta TF no graba correctamente, vaya al menú Configuración y cambie a la función 
“Formato” para reformatear la tarjeta TF.

Visualización en pantalla (10) Funciones/Controles
• Una vez que la unidad esté conectada a la toma de corriente del automóvil al puerto USB mediante el cable 

suministrado, la unidad comenzará a grabar video (botón rojo en pantalla). Puede detener el video (presione 
nuevamente y cambiará al botón blanco en pantalla).

• Seleccione las funciones en pantalla para operar el dispositivo.
◦ Funciones: Grabar video, Tomar foto, Activar/desactivar micrófono, Bloquear, Reproducir, Configuraciones, 

Establecer brillo de pantalla, Intensidad inalámbrica de antena, Conexión USB, Visualización de fecha y hora
◦ Si las funciones del dispositivo se vuelven inestables por algún motivo, puede presionar el botón de reinicio 

(8) para reiniciar el dispositivo. 

Las imágenes a continuación muestran los menús de configuración que puede recorrer para ajustar parámetros 
específicos o para desplazarse hacia arriba o hacia abajo en la lista de menús. A continuación, se muestran los 
nombres y funciones del menú de configuración:

Fecha/Hora Visualización  Año, Mes, Día, Día
Resolución    2K, 1440P o 1080P
Grabación en bucle   1 minuto, 3 minutos, 5 minutos, OFF
Exposición   -3 a +3 en incrementos de 1
Protector de pantalla   OFF, 1 minuto, 2 minutos
Sonido de teclas   ON o OFF
Formato    Presione “Confirmar” para formatear la tarjeta TF
Idioma    Elija su idioma preferido
Predeterminado   Restablecer la unidad a la configuración predeterminada de fábrica
Versión    Versión Visualización ON o OFF
Extraer imágenes   Imagen original, Imagen
WiFi WiFi    ON/OFF. Escanee el código QR para ejecutar la aplicación.

MENÚS DE CONFIGURACIÓN

Si desea conectar el dispositivo a una PC, hay tres modos que puede elegir una vez que esté conectado al 
puerto USB con alimentación de la PC. Estos son:
   • Almacenamiento masivo: puede copiar y pegar archivos hacia y desde la tarjeta TF.
   • Cámara para PC: puede usar el dispositivo como una cámara conectada a una PC.
   • Modo de grabación: navega a la misma pantalla inicial que al encender el dispositivo desde una PC.



LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY POLICY
Before returning your Product for service under this Warranty, please (i) read the instruction manual carefully and visit our website at 
www.qfxusa.com for Product updates and extended support documentation (e.g., Common Troubleshooting Guides); (ii) if you are still having 
trouble with your Product, please contact the QFX Customer Support Department.

Subject to the terms and conditions herein, QFX, Inc. (herein after called “QFX”) warrants to the original purchaser of the Product
(”Customer”) that for the applicable Warranty Period listed below, the Product will be free from defects in material or workmanship under 
normal, non-commercial use (”Defects”).

Warranty Period encompasses, as listed below, separate “Coverage Periods” for Parts and Labor, each Coverage Period to begin from the 
original date of Customer purchase. If Customer returns a defective Product (or any component thereof) during the applicable Warranty Period, 
QFX will, at its option, during the specified Coverage Periods for Parts and Labor (as applicable either: (i) repair the Product (or, as applicable, 
any component thereof) or (ii) replace the Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) with a new or refurbished Product (or, as 
applicable, any component thereof), in either case free of charge to Customer for Parts and/or Labor (as applicable) during the specified 
Coverage Period only, and excluding applicable shipping charges (noted below), for which the Customer is responsible. The foregoing states 
the Customer’s exclusive remedy and QFX sole liability for breach of the limited warranty contained herein.

This warranty covers only normal use. This warranty is not transferable. QFX is not responsible for warranty replacement should the QFX label 
or logo be removed or should the product fail to be properly maintained or fail to function properly as a result of misuse, abuse, immersion in 
liquids, improper installation, improper shipping, damage caused by disasters such as fire, flood, or service other than by QFX. In addition, this 
warranty excludes any Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) that has been subject to or Defects resulting from: (a) any neglect or 
misuse by a Customer, an accident, improper application, violation of operating instructions for the Product, any other Customer-induced 
damage, or the alteration or removal of any Product serial number; (b) any modification or repair to Product (or, as applicable, any component 
thereof) by any party other than QFX or a party authorized in writing by QFX; (c) any damage to Product (or, as applicable, any component 
thereof) due to power surges, incorrect electrical voltage, misconnection to any device, or malfunction of any device used with the Product (or, 
as applicable, any component thereof); (d) cosmetic damage to the Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) caused by normal wear 
and tear; (e) shipping damage that occurs while the Product is in transit; (f) damage caused by heat sources, sunlight, electromagnetic 
conditions, or other climatic conditions or (g) any acts of God.

Product is sold to Customer for personal, non-commercial use only. Product is not warranted for Customer’s commercial or rental use. In 
addition, Product is not warranted against failure, and should not be used by Customer for any application where (i) there is a risk that any data 
stored on Product will be breached or otherwise compromised, or (ii) the date stored on Product is relied upon for medical or lifesaving 
applications. QFX disclaims any Warranty for any of the foregoing uses to the fullest extent permitted by law. Customer assumes any and all 
risks associated with such uses of Product, and agrees to indemnify QFX for any damages claimed against QFX for such uses.

EXCEPT FOR EXPRESS WARRANTIES STATED ABOVE AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE PRODUCTS ARE 
PROVIDED “AS IS” AND QFX DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY (i) 
OF MERCHANTABILITY, (ii) OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR (iii) OF NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS. 
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL QFX BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER OR ANY THIRD 
PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, ANY LOST PROFITS OR REVENUES, LOSS OR INACCURACY OF ANY DATA OR COST OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS, 
REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) AND EVEN IF QFX HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, QFX AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO CUSTOMER FOR ACTUAL DIRECT DAMAGES FOR ANY CAUSE 
WHATSOEVER SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE CUMULATIVE PRODUCT FEES PAID BY THAT CUSTOMER FOR THE PRODUCTS CAUSING 
THE DAMAGES, IF ANY.

This Warranty gives Customer specific rights, and Customer may also have other rights that vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. Warning: Some 
Products may contain components that are small enough to be swallowed. Please keep out of reach of children. In order for the return to be 
processed, you must send the Product PREPAID to the address below in the original packaging or reasonable substitute to prevent damage 
and include: (1) a dated sales receipt (which must have a purchase date that falls in the Warranty Period specified in the table below) that 
indicates the place of purchase, model number of Product, and amount paid, (2) a detailed description of Customer’s problem with Product, (3) 
Customer’s full name, phone number, and return address, (3) all of the accessories that came with the Product package must be sent along 
with the main Product, (4) a cashier’s check or money order payable to QFX, Inc., in the amount specified for the item in the product table below 
for return shipping and handling. If in the case you cannot provide a money order or cashier’s check, you can contact The QFX Customer 
Support Representative to arrange payment via credit card. No returned Product will be shipped back to a PO BOX. If a returned Product is 
found to have no problem and/or does not include ALL of the requirements indicated above, it may be returned back to the customer and will 
not be processed.



QFX USA®, Inc.
RMA Processing
Customer Support Department
2957 E. 46th Street | Vernon, CA 90058

support@qfxusa.com
(800) 864-CLUB (2582) or (323) 864-6900
qfxusa.com
Hours of Operation: Monday - Friday, 9am - 5pm PST

All prices and details below are for US Destinations excluding, Hawaii, Alaska and Puerto Rico. For excluded destinations and NON 
US destinations, please contact The QFX Customer Support Department directly for additional shipping fees and return instructions.

If you do not find your Product below, your Product model conflicts with multiple categories, and/or are unsure of which category 
the Product you have purchased will fall under, please contact our Customer Support Department for further instruction.

In order to determine the exact shipping cost that must be included with your prouuct or paid for the product being returned, please 
refer to the table below. Please find the product you wish to return by category or model number prefix. QFX will not provide any 
return or refund to any customer for merchandise and will only honor the Limited Warranty restrictions mentioned in this document.

Please make sure to follow all directions prior to shipping back your item. If you are not sure what the shipping cost for your item is, 
or if your item category conflicts in the table below, please feel free to contact the QFX Support Department for further assistance.

THE WARRANTY AND REMEDY PROVIDED ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SOME LAWS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES. IF 
THESE LAWS APPLY, THEN ALL EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD 
IDENTIFIED ABOVE. UNLESS STATED HEREIN, ANY STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY ANY OTHER PERSONS 
OR FIRM ARE VOID. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY, QFX SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS, 
INCONVENIENCE, OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, RESULTING 
FROM THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE QFX PRODUCT, WHETHER RESULTING FROM BREACH OF WARRANTY OR ANY 
OTHER LEGAL THEORY. 

Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion 
or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty 
gives you special legal rights and you may have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. 
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Earphones, Headphones, Pocket Radios,
& Small Bluetooth Speakers    

Personal Stereos

Portable Radio/Cassette

Large Portable Radio Cassette

Mobile Audio

Pro Audio SBX Systems

Pro Audio PBX Systems

Televisions

Telephones

$5.00

$10.00

$15.00

$20.00

$10.00

$75.00

$75.00

$25.00

$10.00

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

PRODUCT CATEGORY HANDLING LABOR PARTS

1-800-864-2582
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)

support@qfxusa.com
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)



THANK YOU.
 

We would love to hear about your CAM-26 Journey! 
Tag us @QFXUSA to share your stories. 

FOLLOW US @QFXUSA

Where the Party Begins!


